

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE PUBLIC INFORMATION MEETING

Date of Notice: August 29, 2019

Pursuant to 27CCR § 21660.4

PROJECT TYPE & FACILITY NUMBER:	Solid Waste Facility Permit Revision, SWIS #37-AA-0105
FACILITY LOCATION:	EDCO Recovery & Transfer 3660 Dalbergia Street San Diego, California 92136
FACILITY & APPLICANT CONTACT:	EDCO Disposal Corporation Steve South, President, (619) 287-7555
DATE LEA RECEIVED APPLICATION:	July 23, 2019
DATE LEA ACCEPTED APPLICATION:	August 22, 2019
LEA CONTACT:	Daron Warkentin, Solid Waste Inspector III, (619) 533-3694

Please be advised that The City of San Diego Solid Waste Local Enforcement Agency (LEA) received, and accepted for filing, a Solid Waste Facility Permit Application for a Permit Revision (Application) at EDCO Recovery and Transfer. The LEA is certified by CalRecycle to enforce state laws and regulations at solid waste sites within the City of San Diego. EDCO Recovery and Transfer operates under a Solid Waste Facility Permit (37–AA–0105) issued by the LEA.

Description of Project

The Application includes the following main significant changes:

- Increase in operating hours to include 24 hour internal operations and 5:00 am to 7:00 pm waste receivng
- Revised property boundary to show increase in acreage of the site to 2.03 acres
- Construction to increase the tipping building to 60,680 ft²
- Revised Transfer Processing Report (TPR) incorporating all changes
- Plans to construct an In-vessel digestion facility and Material Recovery Facility sort lines

LEA's Determination

On August 22, 2019, the LEA accepted for filing the Application after reviewing and determining it to be complete and correct. The Application meets the requirements of Title 27 California Code of Regulations (27CCR) § 21570(f) and § 21665(e). A public hearing was held by the City of San Diego Planning Commission on November 8, 2018. The hearing was conducted to recommend approval to the City Council of the project and receive comments from the public regarding the additional acreage, Coastal Development Permit (#8488), and Site Development Permit (#8489). Pursuant to 27CCR § 21660.4, the substituted hearing took place within one year prior to the LEA accepting the Application for filing, the LEA was recognized by the presider, the LEA was available to answer questions from the public, entities, or officials in attendance, and the applicant does not object to using a substitute meeting. A final determination to propose a revised permit to CalRecycle for concurrence shall be made by the LEA on or before October 21, 2019.

Where to get additional information

A copy of the Application is available for public review by appointment in the LEA office located at 9601 Ridgehaven Court, Suite 220, San Diego, CA 92123.

Options for Submitting Comments and LEA Contact Information

If you have any questions or would like to schedule an appointment after reviewing the above information, please contact the LEA Solid Waste Inspector III, Daron Warkentin, at (619) 533-3694 or <u>dwarkentin@sandiego.gov</u>. If you would like to comment on this project, you may send your written comments to Daron Warkentin via email or mail within 10 days of the date of this notice.

Appeals Process Information

For information on the appeals process pursuant to PRC §44307 about the decision to approve the permit revision, please contact the LEA Program Manager, William Prinz, at (619) 533-3696.

City of San Diego Solid Waste Local Enforcement Agency (LEA) 9601 Ridgehaven Ct., Suite 220 MS1102B • San Diego, CA 92123 LEA General Line (619) 533-3688